First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 30 June 2020 at 5 pm.

No. S 529

WOMEN'S CHARTER (CHAPTER 353)

WOMEN'S CHARTER (OFFENCES AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS) (AMENDMENT) RULES 2020

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 180(1) of the Women's Charter, the Minister for Social and Family Development makes the following Rules:

Citation and commencement

1. These Rules are the Women's Charter (Offences against Women and Girls) (Amendment) Rules 2020 and come into operation on 1 July 2020.

Amendment of Schedule

2. The Schedule to the Women's Charter (Offences against Women and Girls) Rules (R 1) is amended —

- (*a*) by deleting the word "Director" and substituting the word "Director-General";
- (b) by deleting "19" and substituting "20"; and
- (c) by deleting the word "*Director*" and substituting the word "*Director-General*".

Made on 12 June 2020.

CHEW HOCK YONG Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Social and Family Development, Singapore.

[MSF 076-006-01 V47; MSF 076-002-01G-10; AG/LEGIS/SL/353/2020/1 Vol. 1]

(To be presented to Parliament under section 180(2) of the Women's Charter).